No. 14-1033

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

HENRY ANDREW HANSEN, II, M.D.,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Thirteenth Court of Appeals at Corpus Christi/Edinburg

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

J. DAVID BREEMER, No. 24085837 Pacific Legal Foundation 930 G Street Sacramento, California 95814 Telephone: (916) 419-7111 Facsimile: (916) 419-7747 E-mail: JDB@pacificlegal.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. PUBLIC POLICY FAVORS THE COMMUNICATION OF TRUTHFUL INFORMATION AND HONEST ADVICE
 A. The Policies That Support Truth as an Absolute Defense in Defamation Actions Also Apply in Intentional Interference Cases 5
B. Texas Laws and Cases Place Great Value on Truthful Communication
C. The Dwindling Availability of Employment References Demonstrates the Adverse Effects of Chilling Truthful Communication
II. THE TRUTHFUL COMMUNICATION AND HONEST ADVICE DEFENSE AVOIDS POTENTIAL FIRST AMENDMENT PROBLEMS
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bartnicki v. Vopper, 532 U.S. 514 (2001) 4
Basic Capital Mgmt. v. Dow Jones & Co., 96 S.W.3d 475 (Tex. App Austin 2002, no pet.)
Bennett v. Computer Associates Int'l, Inc., 932 S.W.2d 197 (Tex. App Amarillo 1996)
Beverly Hills Foodland, Inc. v. United Food and Commercial Workers Union, Local 655, 39 F.3d 191 (8th Cir. 1994)
Birdsong v. State, 82 S.W.3d 538 (Tex. App Austin 2002) 12
<i>Centocor, Inc. v. Hamilton</i> , 372 S.W.3d 140 (Tex. 2012) 1
Davidson v. Great Nat. Life Ins. Co., 737 S.W.2d 312 (Tex. 1987) 11-12
Delloma v. Consolidation Coal Co., 996 F.2d 168 (7th Cir. 1993) 17
<i>Dolcefino v. Randolph</i> , 19 S.W.3d 906 (Tex. App Houston [14th Dist.] 2000)
Evansich v. Gulf, C. & Santa Fe R.R.Co., 61 Tex. 24 (1884) 11
<i>Genie Indus., Inc. v. Matak</i> , 462 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2015) 1
<i>Greer v. Abraham</i> , 489 S.W.3d 440 (Tex. 2016)
Hansen v. Jackson, 2014 WL 5794872 (Tex. App Corpus Christi-Edinburg Nov. 6, 2014)
Herceg v. Hustler Magazine, Inc., 814 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1987) 16

Hofmann Co. v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co., 248 Cal. Rptr. 384 (1988) 17
In the Matter of the Revocation of the Securities Agent Registration and the Denial of the Investment Adviser Agent Renewal Application of James Newton Darwin, II, 2000 WL 13518 (Tex. St. Sec. Bd. Jan. 3, 2000)
JLG Trucking, LLC v. Garza, 466 S.W.3d 157 (Tex. 2015) 11
Keith v. Murfreesboro Livestock Mkt., Inc., 780 S.W.2d 751 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1989) 11
Leday v. State, 983 S.W.2d 713 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998) 12
<i>Martinez v. Hardy</i> , 864 S.W.2d 767 (Tex. App Houston [14th Dist.] 1993, no writ)
Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc., 501 U.S. 496 (1991) 16
<i>McIlvain v. Jacobs</i> , 794 S.W.2d 14 (Tex. 1990) 16
Medical Lab. Mgmt. Consultants v. American Broadcasting Cos., Inc., 306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002) 6
Morris v. House, 32 Tex. 492 (1870) 11
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) 16
Nabors Drilling, U.S.A., Inc. v. Escoto, 288 S.W.3d 401 (Tex. 2009) 1
Near East Side Community Organization v. Hair, 555 N.E.2d 1324 (Ind. App. 1990)
New Texas Auto Auction Services, L.P. v. Gomez de Hernandez, 249 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2008) 1
New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 16

Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe, 402 U.S. 415 (1971) 17
Pacific Fire Ins. Co. v. Smith, 145 Tex. 482, 199 S.W.2d 486 (1947) 12
<i>Prazma v. Kaehne</i> , 768 P.2d 586 (Wyo. 1989)
Randall's Food Mkts., Inc. v. Johnson, 891 S.W.2d 640 (Tex. 1995) 6
Ranger Ins. Co. v. Ward, 107 S.W.3d 820 (Tex. App Texarkana 2003, pet. denied)
Resendez v. State, 160 S.W.3d 181 (Tex. App Corpus Christi-Edinburg 2005) 12
<i>Saucedo v. Rheem Mfg. Co.</i> , 974 S.W.2d 117 (Tex. App San Antonio 1998)
Sneed v. Webre, 465 S.W.3d 169 (Tex. 2015) 11
<i>Stockton v. Offenbach</i> , 336 S.W.3d 610 (Tex. 2011)
Tatum v. The Dallas Morning News, Inc., 493 S.W.3d 646(Tex. App Dallas 2015)
<i>Texas Dep't. of Insurance v. Gonzales</i> , 2000 WL 35361588 (Tex. St. Off. Admin. Hrgs. Mar. 17, 2000)
Texas Dep't. of Public Safety-Private Security Program v. Geter,2016 WL 7408046 (Tex. St. Off. Admin. Hrgs. Dec. 15, 2016)
Tiernan v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc., 506 S.E.2d 578 (W. Va. 1998)
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967) 13
<i>TMJ Implants, Inc. v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2007)7

VanDevender v. Woods, 222 S.W.3d 430 (Tex. 2007) 18
Wagenseller v. Scottsdale Memorial Hospital, 147 Ariz. 370, 710 P.2d 1025 (1985) 18
Western Investments, Inc. v. Urena, 162 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2005) 1
Zarate v. Cortinas, 553 S.W.2d 652 (Tex. App Corpus Christi 1977) 5

Statutes

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. § 73.005(a)	5
Tex. Finance Code § 396.103	8
Tex. Gov. Code § 82.023	10
Tex. Insurance Code Art. 5.13-1	9

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. 1 .	 17-18
Texas Const. art. 1, § 8	

Rules

Rules Governing Admission to the Bar of Texas, Rule II.	
https://ble.texas.gov/rule02	10
Rules Governing Admission to the Bar of Texas, Rule VIII. https://ble.texas.gov/rule08	10

Regulations

7 Tex. A.D.C. § 31.11	 	
7 Tex. A.D.C. § 31.92	 	 8

Miscellaneous

Cooley, Thomas M., A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union (Boston, Little, Brown & Co. 1868)
Dzienkowski, John S., Character and Fitness Inquiries in Law School Admissions, 45 S. Tex. L. Rev. 921 (2004)
Franklin, Marc A., <i>The Origins and Constitutionality of Limitations on Truth as a Defense in Tort Law</i> , 16 Stan. L. Rev. 789 (1964)
Halbert, Terry Ann & Maltby, Lewis, <i>Reference Check Gridlock:</i> <i>A Proposal for Escape</i> , 2 Emp. Rts. & Emp. Pol'y J. 395 (1998) 14
La Fetra, Deborah J., A Moving Target: Property Owners' Duty to Prevent Criminal Acts on the Premises, 28 Whittier L. Rev. 409 (2006) 1
La Fetra, Deborah J., Freedom, Responsibility, and Risk: Fundamental Principles Supporting Tort Reform, 36 Ind. L. Rev. 645 (2003)
Long, Alex B., <i>The Forgotten Role of Consent in Defamation and Employment Reference Cases</i> , 66 Fla. L. Rev. 719 (2014)
Post, Robert C., <i>The Social Foundations of Defamation Law: Reputation and the Constitution</i> , 74 Cal. L. Rev. 691 (1986)
Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts § 129 (5th ed. 1984)
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 772 (1979) 4, 18

Smolla, Rodney A., Free Speech in an Open Society (1992) 12-13
Strong, Alissa J., "But He Told Me It Was Safe!": The Expanding Tort of Negligent Representation, 40 U. Mem. L. Rev. 105 (2009)
 Tucker, Robert L., "And the Truth Shall Make You Free": Truth as a First Amendment Defense in Tortious Interference with Contract Cases, 24 Hastings Const. L.Q. 709 (1997)
Volokh, Eugene, Tort Liability and the Original Meaning of the Freedom of Speech, Press, and Petition, 96 Iowa L. Rev. 249 (2010)
